

EX 186/19

SHYAM LAL Vs. UNION OF INDIA

29.07.2022

Present: Sh. Inder Singh, Ld. counsel for DH.
Sh. J.K. Sinha, ld. counsel for UOI with Sh. B.K.
Satyarthi, Kanoongo.

Brief Transmission Form filed on behalf of UOI. Be taken on record.

As per record, in this matter, ENM ought to have been filed upon receipt of notice of execution. However, the same has not been filed despite umpteen opportunities being granted to UOI due to lackadaisical approach on the part of UOI giving undue benefit to DH since he is entitled to interest @ 15% per annum. This attitude on the part of UOI through LAC is highly condemnable. Even today, the same has not been filed. Further, it has been observed in number of LAC cases, that the execution petitions are being dragged due to inaction on the part of UOI through LAC only.

In these circumstances, let personal explanation of the concerned LAC be called as to why appropriate action against him should not be taken for unnecessarily protracting the execution petition filed before this court, due to non filing of requisite documents resulting into undue loss to the State Exchequer and undue benefit to the DH herein. Let the same be called within a week from today, failing which the court shall be constrained to take coercive steps to ensure the execution of the decree in question.

Re-notify on **27.08.2022**. Copy of this order be sent to concerned LAC for compliance.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East), KKD Court, Delhi/29.07.2022