

EX 186/19  
SHYAM LAL Vs. UNION OF INDIA

04.04.2025

Present: Sh. Inder Singh, Ld. Counsel for the DH.  
Sh. Satish Sharma, Ld. Counsel for Union of India.  
through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the JD submits that JD has already sent the demand notice/letter to the concerned offices, however no reply has been filed by the concerned departments.

In view thereof, issue court notice to Dy. Controller of Accounts/Accounts Officer, Land and Building Department, Vikas Bhawan, ITO, New Delhi as well as Dy. Director (NL)-II, A-Block, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, DDA, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi to appear in person on the next date of hearing to claify their stand on aforesaid demand notice/letter.

Copy of letter dated 10.11.2022 be also annexed along with the court notice.

Put up on **09.05.2025**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
East/KKD Court/Delhi/04.04.2025