

EX 186/19
SHYAM LAL
Vs.
UNION OF INDIA

13.03.2026

Present : Mr. Inder Singh, Ld. counsel for DHs.
Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. counsel for Union of India.
Mr. M.S. Bhana, Ld. counsel for DDA.

An application u/O XXI Rule 16 CPC for bringing LRs of Lt. Sharda on record along-with copy of certain documents filed on behalf of the DHs. The same is taken on record and registered as IA No.1/2026.

It is stated by Ld. counsel for Union of India that Union of India has no-objection, if the aforesaid application is allowed.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the aforesaid application as well as no-objection given by Ld. counsel for Union of India, the same is disposed of as allowed. Accordingly, LRs of Lt. Sharda as mentioned in the said application are impleaded in the present petition.

Indemnity bonds along-with affidavits/ NOCs of LRs of deceased DHs, namely, Lt. Shyam Lal, Lt. Nirmal Singh, Lt. Omprakash and Lt. Bhule Ram filed. The same are taken on record.

At this stage, LRs of Lt. Shyam Lal (daughters) submit that they wish to relinquish their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their brother, namely, Sh.

Mahesh Chand Nagar. Their joint statement is recorded separately to this effect.

LRs of Lt. Nirmal Singh (daughters) submit that they wish to relinquish their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their brothers, namely, Sh. Vijay Pal, Sh. Anil Kumar Nagar and Sh. Sunil Kumar. Their joint statement is recorded separately to this effect.

LR of Lt. Omprakash (daughter) submits that she wishes to relinquish her share in the compensation amount in favour of her mother, namely, Smt. Sarita and her brothers, namely, Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Rohit. Her statement is recorded separately to this effect.

LRs of Lt. Bhule Ram (daughters) submit that they wish to relinquish their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their sister-in-law, namely, Smt. Mira and sons of Smt. Mira, namely, Sh. Anand Kumar and Sh. Kailash Kumar as well as in the names of LRs of Lt. Omprakash (Smt. Sarita, Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Rohit). Their joint statement is recorded separately to this effect.

Time sought by Ld. counsel for the DHs to file certain documents on record.

At request, put up for further proceedings on **20.03.2026.**

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/13.03.2026