

EX 186/19  
SHYAM LAL  
Vs.  
UNION OF INDIA

20.03.2026

*Lawyers are abstaining from work today.*

Present : None for DHs.

Mr. Satish Sharma, Ld. counsel for Union of India.  
(Joined through VC)

Indemnity bond of remaining LRs of DHs along-with amended memo of parties already filed on 19.03.2026. The same are taken on record.

LRs of Lt. Shyam Lal (daughters) already relinquished their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their brother, namely, Sh. Mahesh Chand Nagar.

LRs of Lt. Nirmal Singh (daughters) already to relinquished their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their brothers, namely, Sh. Vijay Pal, Sh. Anil Kumar Nagar and Sh. Sunil Kumar.

LR of Lt. Omprakash (daughter) already relinquished her share in the compensation amount in favour of her mother, namely, Smt. Sarita and her brothers, namely, Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Rohit.

LRs of Lt. Bhule Ram (daughters) already relinquished their shares in the compensation amount in favour of their sister-in-law, namely, Smt. Mira and sons of Smt. Mira,

namely, Sh. Anand Kumar and Sh. Kailash Kumar as well as in the names of LRs of Lt. Omprakash (Smt. Sarita, Sh. Neeraj and Sh. Rohit).

In view thereof, let the compensation amount be released in favour of remaining LRs as per their entitlement upon completion of necessary formalities and as per rules.

Nothing further survives.

File be consigned to the record room after due compliance.

TCR, if any be sent back.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/20.03.2026